

No. 22-5261

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES YATES; WILL SMITH

Plaintiffs–Appellees

v.

KIM DAVIS, Individually

Defendant–Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
In Case No. 15-cv-00062 before The Honorable David L. Bunning

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

A.C. Donahue
DONAHUE LAW GROUP, P.S.C.
P.O. Box 659
Somerset, Kentucky 42502
(606) 677-2741
ACDonahue@DonahueLawGroup.com

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Attorneys for Defendant–Appellant, Kim Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS SUMMARY JUDGMENT APPEAL IS NOT CONTROLLED BY THE COURT’S PRIOR PLEADINGS-STAGE CONCLUSIONS ON DAVIS’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE.	1
A. The Court Expressly Limited Its Prior Decision to Whether Plaintiffs Pleaded a Constitutional Right-to-Marry Claim.	1
B. The Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Foreclose Davis’s Qualified Immunity Defense in This Appeal.	3
1. The Court’s holding on a pre-discovery motion to dismiss does not establish law of the case for purposes of post-discovery summary judgment.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ inextricably intertwined First Amendment free exercise defense presents new factual and legal issues that the Court did not review in the last appeal.....	4
a. <i>Fulton</i> amplifies Davis’s free exercise defense to Plaintiffs’ attempt to enforce Governor Beshear’s marriage license mandate against her.....	5
b. <i>Kennedy</i> requires balancing Davis’s free exercise rights with Plaintiffs’ marriage rights without picking a constitutional winner and loser.	6
c. <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> forbids judicial hostility towards Davis’s religious beliefs about marriage.	8
II. THE COURT’S CLEARLY ERRONEOUS CONCLUSIONS IN ITS PRIOR OPINION ARE NOT THE LAW OF THE CASE.	8

A. The Panel Majority’s Rejection of Tiers of Scrutiny Analysis of Plaintiffs’ Right-to-Marry Claim Is Not Law of the Case Because Clearly Erroneous..... 9

B. The Court’s Evaluation of Plaintiffs’ Clearly Established Rights at Too High a Level of Generality Is Not the Law of the Case Because Clearly Erroneous..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Behrens v. Pelletier, 516 U.S. 299 (1996) 2,3

Burley v. Gagacki, 834 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2016) 8

Campbell v. City of Springboro, 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012) 12,13

Courtright v. City of Battle Creek, 839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 2

Davis v. Ermold, 141 S. Ct. 3 (2020)..... 8

Ermold v. Davis, 936 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019) 1,2,3,8,9,10,11,12,13,16

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 5,6

Johnson v. Moseley, 790 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2015) 1

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 5,6,7,17

Love v. Beshear, 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014) 12

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Co. Civil Rights Comm'n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 5,8

McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., 219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 3

Miller v. Caudill, 936 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 12,15

Montgomery v. Carr, 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 9

Moody v. Michigan Gaming Control Bd., 871 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 4,9

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 9,10

Occupy Nashville v. Haslam, 769 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2014) 16,17

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 13

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014) 16

Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys., 269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001) 9

Watkins v. Healy, 986 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2021) 4

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1
